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AND THE PUBLIC PROSECUTORS LISTED ON THE DISTRIBUTION LIST ACCOMPANYING

THE ATTACHED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Re: Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.

To Whom It May Concern:

Brodsky & Smith, LLC (“Brodsky Smith”) represents Anthony Ferreiro {“Ferreire™), a citizen of
the State of California acting in the inferest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures to
toxic chemicals in products sold in California and to improve human health by reducing hazardous

substances contained in such items,




With respect to the product identified below, Mr. Ferreiro has identified a violation of
California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65™), which is codified
at Cal. Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq. This violation has oceurred and continues to occur because
the alleged Violator(s) identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with this
product. Section 25249,6 of the statute provides that “{n]o person in the course of doing business shall
knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State to cause cancer or
reproductive toxicity without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individual ...” Without
proper warnings regarding the toxic ¢ffects of exposures to this listed chemical that results from contact
with this product, California citizens lack the information necessary to make an informed decision on
whether and/or how to eliminate (or reduce) their risk of exposure to the listed chemical from the
reasonably foreseeable use of the product.

Please allow this letter to serve as notice of this violation to the alleged Violators and the
appropriate public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, Brodsky Smith
intends to file a private enforcement action on behalf of Mr. Ferreiro sixty (60) days after effective service
of this notice unless the public enforcement agencies' have commenced and are earnestly prosecuting an
action to redress these violations.

Alleged Violator(s): The name of the company’s covered by this notice that Viotated
Proposition 65 (hereinafier “the Violators”) are:

Metropolitan Vacuumn Cleaner Co., lnc,

Bed Bath & Beyond, Inc.

Flexible Technologies, Inc. d/b/a Hi-Tech Duravent
Flexible Technologies, Inc.

Hi-Tech Duravent

W.W. Grainger, Inc.

Produef Category/Type: The type of product causing this violation are hoses.

Coensumer Produet: The following is a non-exclusive example of the type of product
causing this violation. The specifically identified example of the type of product that is the subject of this
Notice is for the recipients benefit to assist in their investigation of, among other things, the magnitude of
potential exposures to the listed chemicals from other items within the Product Category/Type. This
example is not meant to be an exhaustive or comprehensive identification of each specific offending
product of the type listed under “Product Category/Type.” Further, it is Ferreiro’s position that the
Violators are obligated to continue to conduct in good faith an investigation into other specific products
with the type or category described below that may have been manufactured, distributed, sold, shipped,
stored during the relevant period so as fo ensure that the requisite toxic warnings were and are provided to
California citizens prior to purchase. Identified below is a specific example of a recently purchased product
that is within the category or type of product that is the subject of this notice.

Product Retuailer(s) Manufucturer(s)/Distributor(s)
Metro Vac ‘N’ Blo 500 Jr. hose Bed Bath & Beyond, Inc. Metropolitan Vacuum Cleaner
Color: black Co., fnc.

UPC#031275105213 Flexible Technologies, Inc.
Hem# 18267560

VM-12-500

Ducting Hose W.W. Grainger, Inc, Flexible Technologies, Inc. d/b/a
Color: Blue High Tech Duravent

3"Dx251, L Hi-Tech Duravent

! The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this notice of violations are
identified in the attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service.




PVC

Flex Part NBR: 0656-0300-0001
Dura Flex 8025CVD

3WB34

U273020464

Listed Chemicals: This vielation involves exposure to the chemical Diisononyl phthalate
{DINP) for the Metro Vac ‘N’ Bio 500 Jr, hose. On December 20, 2013, the State of California listed
Diisononyl phthalate {DINP) as a chemical known to cause cancer. This addition took place more than
twelve (12) months before Ferreiro served this notice.

This violation also involves exposure to the chemical Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate (DEHP)
for the Blue Ducting Hose. On January 1, 1988, the State of California listed DEHP as a chemical known to
the State to cause cancer. On OQctober 24, 2003, the State of California listed Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
(DEHP) as a chemical known to cause developmental male reproductive toxicity. Both additions took
place more than twenty (20) months before Ferreiro served this Notice.

Violations: The alleged Violators knowingly and intentionally have exposed and continue to
knowingly and intentionally expose consumers within the State of California to Diisononyl phthalate
(DINP) without providing clear and reasonable warning of this exposure. In patticular, the Metro Vac ‘N’
Blo 500 Jr, hose does not warn that it contains chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer.

The alleged Violators also knowingly and intentionally have exposed and continue to
knowingly and intentionally expose conswners within the State of California to Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
(DEHP) at levels that, upon reasonable use of the product, exceed the No Significant Risk Level and the
Maximum Aliowable Dose Level without providing clear and reasonable warning of this exposure, In
particular, the Blue Ducting Hose does not warn that it contains chemicals known to the State of California
to cause both cancer and reproductive toxicity, developmental, male,

Route of Exposure! The exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the
purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the Metro Vac ‘N’ Blo 500 Jr. hose.
Consequently, the primary route of exposure to these chemicals is through skin exposure. Skin Exposure to
DINP through the user’s hands is likely to occur when the user attaches and manipulates the hose during
vacuuming. The exhaust air containing DINP is discharged from the vacuum exhaust during use and the
vapor phase DINP can potentially be ingested by the user. DINP from the flexible hose can absorb onto
dust, soils, or debris passing through the hose which potentially can be resuspended in the air and ingested
during removal and changing the paper bag filter from the vacuum canister. Finally, while mouthing of the
product does not seem likely, some amount of exposure through ingestion can occur by handling the
product during use and removal with subsequent touching of the user’s hand to mouth.

The exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the purchase, acquisition,
handling and recommended use of the Blue Ducting Hose. Consequently, the primary route of exposure to
these chemicals is through direct skin contact with the product during installation. Skin exposure through
the user's hands is likely to occur when the user installs the flexible hose during without adequate glove
protection. Should the ducting hose be used fo vent air into an indoor environment, exposure and
subsequent intake of gas-phase DEHP that has leached form the inside of the ducting hose into the air
streanm is possible. This discharged air containing gas-phase DEHP can also absorb DEHP to fine
particulates (dust) in the indoor space. This dust containing DEHP can be suspended I the air and
subsequently ingested by people occupying the interior space. If the discharge hose is instatled in a space
that is accessible to interior air circulation (i.e., if not installed in the interfor of a wall or under subflooring)
DEHP exposure is possible as the ducting hose will slowly emit DEHP inte the air or DEHP product.
Finally, while mouthing of the product does not seem likely, some amount of exposure through ingestion
can occur by handling the product during installation with subsequent touching of the user’s hand to mouth.




Duration of the Vielations: Each of these ongoing violations has occurred on every day
since at least June 4, 2015 for the Metro Vac ‘N’ Blo 500 Jr, hose; and since at least June 25, 2015 for the
Blue Ducting Hose; as well as every day since the product was introduced to the California marketplace
and following the one-year anniversary date of the listing at issue; and will continue every day until clear
and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or untit this known toxic chemical is
removed from the product,

Pursuant to Title 11, C.C.R. §3100, a certificate of merit is attached hereto. Pursuant to Title 27,
C.C.R. §25903(b), a copy of “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986
(Proposition 65); A Sumimnary” is also enclosed.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and desire to have these ongoing
violations of California law quickly rectified, Mr. Ferreiro is interested in seeking a constructive resofution
of this matter without engaging in costly and protracted litigation.

Mr. Ferreiro has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter, Please direct all
communications regarding this Notice of Violations to my attention at the law office address and
telephone number indicated on the letterhead.

Sincerely,

én/ J. Smith

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary




CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249,.7(d)

1, Evan J. Smith, hereby declare:

(1)

@
(3}

(4)

&)

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

1 am the attorney for the noticing party, Anthony Ferreiro,

I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the alleged exposure fo
the listed chemticals that are the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through these consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator(s) will
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient {o establish the basis for this certificate, including information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(h)(2), Le., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other
data reviewed by those persons.

Dated: September 22, 2015

Evani—Smith A\

Attorney for Anthony Ferreire




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct;

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within action. My business address is 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 510, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. [ am employed
in Montgomery County where the mailing occurred.

On September 22, 2015 1 served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safefy Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposifion 65): A Summary on the following entities and individuals
listed below by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or
entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for delivery
by Certified Mail:

President/CEO President/CEO

Flexible Technologies, Inc. d/b/a Hi-Tech Duravent | Flexible Technologies, Inc. d/b/a Hi-Tech Duravent

c¢/o The Corporation Trust Company ¢/o Kenneth Harris

Corporation Trust Center 14657 Industry Circle

1209 Orange Street La Mirada, CA 90638

Wilmington, DE 19801

Owner/President/CEQ Owner/President/CEQO

Hi-Tech Duravent Hi-Tech Duravent

528 Carwellyn Road 1177 Markley Drive

Abbeyville, 8C 29620 Plymouth, IN 46563

President/CEO President/CEQ

W.W. Grainger W.W. Grainger, Inc.

c¢/o CT Corporation System 100 Grainger Pkwy,

208 8, LaSalle Street Lake Forest, 1L 60045

Suite 814

Chicago, IL 60604

President/CEQ President/CEO

Metropolitan Vacuum Cleaner Co., Inc. Bed Bath & Beyond, Inc.

5 Raritan Road Attn: Tax Dept,

Oakland, NJ 07436 650 Liberty Avenue
Union, NJ 07083

President/CEO President/CEO

Flexible Technologies, Inc, Flexible Technologies, Inc.

c/o The Corporation Trust Company c¢/o Sarah Peterman Bell

£209 N, Orange Street Farella Braun & Martel, LLP

Corporation Trust Center Russ Building

Wilmington, DE 19801 235 Montgomery Street
San Francisco, CA 94101

On September 22, 2015, 1 served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safely Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on each of the individuals on the service list
attached hereto as Appendix B by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to
the person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postagg/fully prepaid
for defivery by Priority Mail.

Executed on September 22, 2015 in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania, /

Evan J. M




The Honerabla Nancy O'Wallsy
Alameds Counly Dislrict Atlomey
1225 Falion Strest, Room 800
Qakiand, CA 94612

4 unty LISICE ALGITSY
770 Loz Shect PODON M2

Markleaville, CA 98120

‘The Honorable Todd Rieba
Amador County District Atfomey
708 Court Street

Jackson, CA 85542

The Honorabls Michaz! Ramsey
Butte County District Alemay
25 Counly Center Driva
Oroville, CA 85985

Thea Henorable Barbara Yook
Calaveras Counly Disidict Atiorney
891 Mounialn Ranch Road

San Andreas, CA 95248

The Honorable John Poynes
Colusa County District Attomey
346 Fifth Streat

Colusa, CA 95932

The Honoerable Mark Pelerson

Conlra Cosla County District Atfomay

600 Ward Strast
Marlinez, CA 94553

Tha Honorable Dale Trigg

Del Norta County Dislrict Allorney
450 H Sirest, Room 171
Crescent City, CA 05531

The Henarable Vern Plerson

El Dorado County Distriet Aomay
515 Main Streal

Placenville, CA 95567

The Honorable Lisa Smittcarp
Fresno Counly Disfrist Alomey
2220 Tulare Streat, #1000
Fresno, CA 93721

‘The Honorable Dwayns Stewart

-~ Glenn.County, DistricL Affomeyt. - e

P.D. Box 439
Willows, CA 85988

The Honorable Maggle Fleming
Humboldt Gounty District Atiornzy
825 5th Sfeest, Fourth Floor
Eureka, CA 95501

The Honorabla Gilbert Olero
fmperal Counly District Atomey
840 Wesk Maln Street, Sults 102
Et Cenfro, CA 92243

The Honorabls Thomas Hardy
Inyo County District Aomey
168 North Edwards Street
Independence, CA 93528

The Honorable Lisa Green
Kern County District Attomey
1215 Tripdun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

The Honorable Kelth Fagundas
Kings County District Aflomey
1400 West Lacey Boulevard
Hanford, CA 83230

Th& Henorable Donald Andersen
Lake Counly Dislrict Atomey
255 North Forbes Street
Lakeport, CA 95453

SERVICE LIST

The Honorable Stacay Monlgomery
Lassen County District Attomsy
220 South Lassen Strest, Sie, 8
Susanvills, CA 95130

Los Angeles, CA 80012

Tha Honorahla David 1inn
Madera Counly Bisticl Attomey
203 West Yosemile Avenus
Madera, CA 93637

The Honorahla Edward Berberzn
Warin County Dleirct Atlornsy
3501 Civiec Center Driva, Room 130

. San Rafasl, CA 94203

Tha Honotablz Thomas Cooke
Maripesa Counly District Atiomey
5101 Jonas Streat, P.O. Box 730
Mariposa, CA 95338

‘The Honorable C, David Eyster
Kandocing County Distric] Atformey
100 North State Sirest, P.O. Box 1000
Lidah, CA 85482

The Honorabla Larry Morsa Il
#erced County District Atfomnsy
550 W, Maln Streal

Kereed, CA 95340

‘the Honorabla Jordan Funk
Hfodos Cotmty District Attorney
204 S, Court Sireef, Sulie 202
Alluras, CA g5704

Tha Honorabla Tim Kendall
fdono Gounty Dislicl Attomey
P.G. Box 517

Bridgaport, CA 93517

The Henorable Dean Flippo
Monterey County District Attorney
P.0. Box 1131

Salinas, CA 83202

The Honorable Gary Uisbersteln
Napa.County. Disbic! Affomey ...
.0, Box 720

WNapa, CA 94559

The Honorable Clitford Newell
Nevada County District Attomey
201 Commarcial Streat

Nevada City, CA 95959

The Honorable Tony Rackauckas
Orange County District Attornsy
404 Givic Center Drive West
Ssnla Ana, CA 92701

Tha Honorable R. Scoll Owans
Piacer County Districl Aliomey

10310 Justica Cenler Diive, Suite 240
Rosevia, CA B5678

The Honorable David Hollister
Plumas Counly Dislrict Atlorney
520 Maln Street, Room 404
Quincy, CA 85971

The Honorable Michae] Hestrin
Riverside County District Atterney
3860 Orangs Strest

Riverslde, CA 92501

Tha Honorable Anne Made Schuberd
Sacramenlo County District Atlomay
901 G Streel

Bacramenlo, CA 95614

The Honorable Cantica Hooper
San Benita Counly District Afformey
419 4th Streed, Second Floor
Hoflister, CA 95203

The Henorabls Beinls Dimants
San Diego County Dlstrict Alforney
330'W, Brozadway Skrest

San Dlago, CA 92101

Tha Honorabla Geosge Gascon

8an Franclsco County District Atiomey
850 Bryan! Streat, Room 322

San Francises, CA 94103

Tha Honorable Tor Verber Salazar
San Joaguln Gounty District Atfemey
222 EastWebzr Avenue, Room 202
Slockion, CA 85201

The Honorable Dan Dow

San Luls Oblspo Counly District Attorney
1035 Palm Strest, 4th Floor

San Luls Oblspo, CA 93408

Tha Honorable Stephen Wagstaffe
San Mateo Counly Distict Atornsy
400 County Center, Third Floor
Redwood City, CA 84053

Théa Honorable Jayce Dudley

Santa Barbara County Districl Atferney
1112 Santa Barbara Streat

Santa Barbara, CA 83101

The Honorable Jefirey Roszn

Santa Clara Counly District Attormey
70 West Hadding Slrezt, West Wing
San Josz, CA 85110

The Honorabla Jeff Rossll

Santa Cruz Counly District Attomay
701 Ocean Strest, Room 200
Sania Cruz, CA 95050

Tha Henorable Stephen Carflon

- . Shasta County District Attomey. .., , R

1355 Wesi Strest
Redding, CA 25001

The Honorable Lavrencs Allen
Siera County Disirict Attorney
100 Courthouse Square
Pownlavills, CA 85935

The Honorable James Kirk Andrus
Siskdyou County District Attorney
P.0O, Box 985

Yreka, CA 85097

The Honorable Krishna Abrams
Solano County District Atlomey
675 Texas Streed, Suila 4500
Falrfield, CA 84533

Tha Honorable JIT Ravitch

Sonoma County District Attorney
600 Adminlstration Drive, Room 212J
Bania Rosa, CA 85403

The Honorable Blrgit Fladager
Stanlslaus Counly District Attorney
832 f2th Stree), Suile 300
Modeslo, CA 95354

Tha Honorable Amanda Hopper
Sutter Counly Distiict Attomey
463 Sacond Street, Sulle 102
Yuba City, CA 95981

= T‘he Honorable Dannfs Herrera.:

The Honorahle Gragg Cohen
Tehama County Distict Atlomay
444 (=% Slreat, Room L

Red Bluff, CA $5080

ol BOX 30
Vieavenville, CA 98093

The Honorable Tim Ward
Ttdare County Districl Atforney
221 South Mooney Boulevard,
Rm 224

Visalia, CA 93281-4593

The Honorable Laura Krieg
Tuolumne County Distrct Atforney
423 North Washinglon Strest
Sonora, CA 85370

The Honorabla Gregory Tolten
Ventwra County Dishict Atomey
800 South Vicloria Avenua
Venturz, CA 93003

Tha Honorabla Joff Relslg
Yola Counfy District Attornay
301 Szcond Strest
Woodland, CA £5695

The Honorable Patrick McGrath
Yuha Counly Diskict Attomey
215 Fifth Street

Marysviile, CA 85801

Tha Honorable Mike Feuer

Officz of tha Gily Atlomney, Los Angsles
800 Ciy Hall East

200 North Maln Street

Los Angeles, CA 80012

The Honorable James Sanchex

Office of tha City Allomey, Sacramento
915 | Stree, 4th Fioor

Sacramento, CA 95814

The Honorablz Jan Goldsmith

Office of the Clty Atiomey, San Diego
1200 Third Avenus, Suife 1620

San Diego, CA 92101

Offica of the City Atformey, 8an Franclsco
1 Dr. Carlton B, Goodlat Placa
8an Franclsco, CA 94102

The Honorabla Richard Doyle

Offica of the Gity Attorney, San Josa
203 East Santa Clara Streat, 16th Floor
San Jose, CA 85113
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SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1985

i FEE CArE Dﬁ
(PROPOSITION 85): A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prepated by the California Office of Environmental
Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the

Safe Drinking Water and Toxlc Enforcement Act of 1988 {(commonly knowr as
an attachment to any

“Proposition 85"), A copy of this summary must bs included as
notice of violation served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides
basic Information about the provisions of the law, and s infended to serve onlyas a

convenlent source of general Information. It is not Intended to provide authoritative

guldance on the meaning or appiication of the law. Please refer to
the statute and OEHHA’s implementing regufations (ses eitations below) for

further Information.

FOR INFORMATION CONGERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON

THE NOTICE,
- .- Health and-Safety Code

The text of Proposition 65 ‘
'Is available online at:

Sections 25249,5 through 25249.13
hitp://oehha.ca.gov/prop65/iaw/PB5law72003.himl. Regulations that provide mors
procedures to be followed by the

specific guidance on compﬁanr;e, and that specify
State In canylng out certain aspects of the law, are found in Title 27 of the Californig
These implementing regulations

Code of Regulations, sections 25102 through 27001.1
are available online at: hitp://oehha.ca.gov/propBS/!aw/PSSRegs.html.

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The *Proposition 65! # List.” Under Proposition 65, ~the lead agency
+ publishes a list of chemicals that ars known to the State of

(OEHHA)
California to cause cancer and/or reproductive toxicity. -chemicals are

T Al further regulafory references are fo sections of Title 27 of the California Code of Regulations unfess
otherwlse Indicated, The statute, regulations and relevant cass law are available on the OEHHA websiia
at: htip:/fwanw.oehha.ea.goviprop65/aw/index himl.




placsd on the Proposition 65 list if they are known fo cause cancer andfor hirth defects
feproductive systeins or
eastonre & vear, Tha riprent

or oiherreproductive haim, such as damage to female or male

to the developing fefus. Thls list must be updated at

WSS L UL GUVIDTOPULIDIOPUO_jrsiiNewiist. him,

Only those chemicals that are on the list are regulated under Proposition 65
Businesses that produce, use, release or otherwise engage In acfivities nvolving lstad

these chemicals must comply with the following:

Cleay and reasonable warnings. A business is requived to warn a person before

“knowingly and Intentionaliv® exposing that person fo a listed chemical unisss an
‘The

exemption appliess
This means that the warning must: (1)

warning given must bs “clear and reasonabls.”
clearly ; that the chemleal involved is known fo cause cancer, or birth
defects or other reproauctive harm; and (2) be given In such a way that It will effectively

reach the person before he or she is exposed to that chemical. Some exposures aye
exempt from the warning requirement under certain clrcumstances discussed below,

Prohibition from discharges Info diinking water, A business must not knowingly
discharge or releass a listed chemical into water or onto land where it passes or

probably will pass into a source of drinking water. Some discharges ara exempt from
this requirement under certain circumstances discussed below,

DOES PROPQSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMRPTIONS?

Yes, You should consult the current version of the statute and regulations
(http:/ivrww.oehha.ca.gov/propB5/law/Index.himi) to determine i applicable
exemptions, the most common of which are the following:

t apply until 12 months after
prohibition does not apply

Grace Perlods. Proposition 65 warning requirements do no
than 20 months affer the

the chemlcal has been listed. The Proposition 65 discharge
fo a discharge or releass of a chemical that fakes place less

listing of the chemical.

Governmental agencies and pubiic water ufilities, Al agencies of the federal, state
or local government, as well as enfities operating public water systems, are exempt,

Businesses with nine or fewer employess. Neither the warning requirement nor the
discharge prohibition applies fo a buslness that employs a total of nine or fawer




employses. This Includes all full and part-time employees, not Just thoss present iy
California,
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Is not reqjuired if the businsse
occurs at a level that poses “no s

WO 10 118 Sidie v cause cangcsy a warning
£ausing the SXDOSUIS can demonstrats that the exposure
lgnificant risk.” This means that the exposure Js
calculated to result In not more than one OXCoss case of cancer i 100,000 Indlviduals
exposed ovar a 70-vear lifetime. The Proposition 65 regufations [dentify specific “No
Slignificant Risk Levels” (NSRLs) for many listed carcinogens. Exposures below these
levels are exempt from the waming requirement. See OEHHA's Website at:
hﬁp_-//www,oehha,ca_gov/pmp65/getNSRLs.htmI for a list of NSRLs, and Sectlon 25701
6f seq. of the regulations for Information concerning how these Jevels are calculated,
Exposures that will produce no observable reproductiys effect af 7,000 times the
level in question, For chemicals known to the State fo cause reproductive foxicity, g
warning Is not required If the business causing the SXposure can demonstrats that the
exposure will produce no observable sffect, even af 1 000 times the leval in question.
In other words, the level of exposure must bs helow the “no observable effect leve|”
divided by 1,000, This number Is known as the Maximum Allowable Doss Leve]
(MADL). See OEHHA's websits at: hitp://mwu.oehha.ca.gov[propSS/ getNSRLs.hitm|
for a list of MADLS, and Section 25801 ef seq. of the regulations for Informatlon
concerning how these levels are calculated. |
Exposures fo Naturally Gecurring Chemlcals in a Food, Ceriain exposuies fo
chemicals that naturally occur In foods- (he., that do not resyjt from any known
human activity, including activity by someone other than the Person causing the
eXposure) are exempt from the warning requirements of the law, I the chemical s g
he lowest lave) feasible, Regulations eXplaining

contaminant? it must be reduced fo
this exemption can be found in Seciion 25501,

Discharges that do not result in a “significant amoung” of g listed chemical
entering #nfe any source of drinking water. The prohibition from discharges jnto
drinking water does not apply if the discharger Is able to demonstrate that a “significant
amount” of the listed chemical has not, does not, or will not pass into or probably pass
Into a source of drinking water, and that the discharge complies with all othey applicable
laws, regulations, permits, requirements, or orders. A "significant amount” means any
‘o significant risk® level for

detectabls amount, except an amount that would meet the
chemlcals that cause cancer or that s 1 ,000 fimes below the “ho observable sifect”

2 See Section 25501 (a)(4)




laval for chernicals ihiat cause e were exposed fo fhat
seeltan amount i drinking water.

productive toxicity, i an individua

N ST P

Fnioicemant Is cared out through civil lawsuits, These lawsuits may be brought by the
Attorney General, any disirict atforney, or certain city atiorneys. Lawsuits may also be
terest, but only after providing nofice of

brought by private partles acting In the publle In
the alleged violation to the Attorney General, the appropriate district attorney and city

afforney, and the business accused of the viojation, The notice must provide adequate
e of the alleged violatiop, The

information to allow the recipient to assess the pafyr
noifce must comply with the information and procedural requirements specified jn
Sectlon 25803 of Titls 27 " and - sections 3100-3103 of Titls 11,
A private party may nof pursue an independent enforcement action under Proposition
65 If one of the governmental officlals noted above initiates an enforeement action
within sixty days of the notlce.
A business found to be In violation of Proposition 65 is subject to civil penalties of up fo
$2,500 per day for each violation. In addition, the business may be ordered by a court
to stop committing the violation.
A private party may not file an enforcement actlon based on cerain exposures if the
ons. For the following types of eXposures, the Act

alleged violator mests specific condif
provides an opportunity for the business to correct tis alleged violation:

An exposure fo alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's

&
bremises fo the extent onsite consumption Js bermitted by law;
d chemileal In a food or beverage prepared

e An exposuie fo g Proposition 65 liste
and sold on the alleged violator's premises that Is primaril infended for
immediate consumption on- or off-premises, This only applies i the chemical
was not infentionally added to the food, and was formed by cooking or similar

ents necessary to render fhe food or

Dbreparation of food or baverage compon :
beverage palatable or to avoid microblological contamination:

An exposure to environmental tobaceo smoke caused by entry of persons other
by the alleged violator Where

than employess) on premises owned or operaied
on on the bremises:

smoking Is permitted at any locatl
o An exposurs fo listed chemicals in engine exhaust, to the extent the exnosure
oceurs fnside a facllity owned or operated by the alleged violator and piimaiily
~commerelal vehicles,

Intended for parking non




If & private party alleges that a violation occurred basad on one of the exposures
descilbed above, ihe privaie parfy must first pravide the alicoad Violator a notlce of

. x -
Srrmtis) noyminiior e - -

A private party may not file an action against the allsged violator for these eXposures, or
n lieu of penaltles or any reimbursement for costs

recover In a setflement any payment |
and atforney's fees, if the notice of violation was served on or after October 5, 2013, and

the alleged violator has done &l of the following within 14 days of being served notice:

o Corrected the alleged violatlon:

ect to change as noted below) {o the

o Agreed fo pay a eivil penalty of $500 (subj
private party within 30 days: and

Nofified the private party serving the notice in writing that the violatlon has besn

correcied,

The written notification to the private-parly must include a notice of sbecial compliance
procedure and proof of compliance form completed by the alleged violator as directed in
* ihe inotice. On April 1, 2019, and every five vears thereafter, the dollar amoupt of the
civil penalty will be adlusted by the Judicial Couneil based on the change in the annual
cll will publish the dollar amount of

California Consumer Price Index. The Judicial Coun
the adjusted civil penalty at sach five-vear inferval, togsther with the date of the next

scheduled adjusiment.

An alleged violator may satlsfy these conditions only one time for a violation arlsing from
the same exposure in the same facility or on the Same premises. The satisfaction of
these conditlons does not prevent the Attomey General, a district afforney, a city
attorney of a clfy greater than 750,000.in population, or any full-ime city prosecutor with
the consent of the district atforney, from filing an enforcement action against an alleged
reduced to reflect any

violator. The amount of any civil penalty for a violafion shall be
payment made by the alleged violator for the same alleged violation fo a piivate-pariy,

A copy of the notlce of special compliance procedure and proof of compliance form is
OEHHA's website af:

included with this notice and can be downloaded from
hiip://oehha.ca.goviprop65/law/pB5law72003.hml, The nofice Is reproduced here;
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Daia: )
LEarty:

Name of Noticing Party oy atfornay for Noticing Party:
Addrass:

Sivia LR G ,

SPECIAL COMPLIANCE PROCEDURE

PROOF OF CONMPLIANCE
You are receiving this form because the Noticlng Party listed above has alleged that You are violating
Californla Health and Safety Code §25249.6 (Prop. B5),

Tha Notielng Pariy may not bring any lezal proceedings asainst ol for the allagad violation checked

below if:

A, You have actually taken the corrective steps that vou have certified In this form,

2. The Noticing Party has received this form ag the address shown ahova accurately complated
by you, postmarked within 14 days of your recefving this hotica,

3. The Noticing Party recefves.the requlred 500 penalty payiment from ou at tha address -
shown above postmarked within 20 davs of your recelving this notice,

4. Thisis the first time vou have submitted Proof of Compllance for 4 Violation arising from tha

‘ same exposure [n the same facility on the sams Bremfses,
RTY

PART 1: 70 BE COMPLETED BY THE NOTICING PARTY OR ATTORNEY FOR THE NOTICING pA

The alleged violation Is for an exposure to: (check onel

Alcoholic bevarages that are consumed on the alleged violator’s premises to the extent on-sita
consumption is permitted by aw,

A chemical known to the state to cause cancer of reproductive toxicity In a food or bevarage
brepared end sofd ofi the alleged vViolators premlses for Immedjate consumntion on or off premises to
the extent: (1) the chemlcal was nof Intentionally added; and (2} the chemical was formed by cooking or
similar preparation of food or beverage components Necessary to render the food o beverage palatable

or to avold microblojogical contamination.

Environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons {other than emplovees) on premises
owned or operated by the alleged violator where smoking fs permitted at any lecation on the premises,

city in engine exhalist, to the

Chemicals known to the State to cause can cer or teproductive toxt
extent the exposure oceurs inside a fachilty owned or operated by the alleged violator and primarily

Intended for parking noncommercial vehicles,

IMPORTANT NOTES:
L. You have no potential lfability under Californla Health and Safety Code §25249.5 If your busfness

has nine (9) or fewer employees.
2. Using this form will NOT prevent the Attorney General, a district attorney, a cliy attorney, or 3
Prosecutor Ih whose [urfsdiction the violation Is afleged to have occurred from fillng an actlo n




over the same alleged violations, and that In any sueh action, the amount of clvil penalty shalf ba

redueed to reflect any pavment made at thls time,

Data oL R
Name of Netlcing Party or attorney for Noticlng Party:

Address:
Phone number:

PART 2: T0 BE COMPLETED BY THE ALLEGED VIOLATOR OR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Certification of Compliance
Accurate completion of this form will demonstrate that vou are now In compliance with California

Health pd Safety Code §25249.6 for the alleged violation listed above, You must complete and subriit

the form below to the Noticlng Party at the address shown abovs, bostmarked within 14 days of vou

recelving this notice,

! hereby agree to pay, within 30 days of combletion of this notice, a clvil penalty of $500 to the Noticing
Party only and certify that | have complied with Health and Safety Code §25249.6 by {check only one of

the followingh

I 1 Posting a warning or warnings about the alleged exposure that complles with the law, and attaching 3

copy of that warning and a photograph accurately showing Its placement on my premises:
[ 1 Posting the warning or warnings demanded in writing by the Noticlng Party, and attaching a copy of

that warping and a photograph accurately showlng Its placement on my premlses: OR
['] Eliminating the alleged exposure, and attaching a statement accurately describing how the alleged

exposura has been eliminated,

Certiiication
My statements on this form, and on anv attachments to jt, are true, complete, and correct to the best of
my Knoviledie and bellef and are made In good feith. I have carefully read the instructlons to completa
this form. | understand that If | make a false statement on this form, [ mav be sublect to additlonal
penalties under the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition 65).

Pnoe 2

Signature of alleged violator or authorized represeniative  Date

Name and iitle of signatory




FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE L AW OR REGULATIONS.
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